
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: WEDNESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2020 TIME 7.30 
PM 
 

PLACE: REMOTE - VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS - THE 
PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO OBSERVE VIA THE 
COUNCIL'S WEBSITE AT 
WWW.LEWISHAM.GOV.UK 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

John Paschoud (Chair) 
Leo Gibbons (Vice-Chair) 
Kevin Bonavia 
Andre Bourne 
Suzannah Clarke 
Liam Curran 
Aisling Gallagher 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa 
Sakina Sheikh 
James-J Walsh 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 

Public Document Pack



Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 8 December 2020 

 For further information please contact:  
Jasmine Kassim, Senior Committee Manager 
Committee Co-ordinator 
5th Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 0208 314 8577 
Email: jasmine.kassim@lewisham.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 2 

2.   Minutes  3 - 14 

3.   Blackheath Business Estate, Blackheath Hill, 
London, SE10 8BA 

Blackheath 15 - 86 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

Committee STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 Date:   16 December 2020 

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
Personal interests 
 
There are two types of personal interest :-  
(a) an interest which you must enter in the Register of Members’ Interests* 
(b) an interest where the wellbeing or financial position of you, (or a “relevant 
person”) is likely to be affected by a matter more than it would affect the majority of in 
habitants of the ward or 
[...]
resentation, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter. Where this is the case, the member 
with a prejudicial interest may also attend the meeting for that purpose.  However the 
member must still declare the prejudicial interest, and must leave the room once they 
have finished making representations, or when the meeting decides they have 
finished, if that is earlier.  The member cannot vote on the matter, nor remain in the 
public gallery to observe the vote. 
 
Prejudicial interests and overview and scrutiny   
 
In addition, members also have a prejudicial interest in any matter before an 
Overview and Scrutiny body where the business relates to a decision  by the 
Executive or by a committee or sub committee of the Council if at the time the 
decision was made the member was on  the Executive/Council committee or sub-
committee and was present when the decision was taken. In short, members are not 
allowed to scrutinise decisions to which they were party.  

Page 2



 

Committee STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE  

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 Date   16 December 2020 

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of Strategic Planning Committee held on the 
17 November 2020. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 17 November 2020 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors John Paschoud (Chair), Kevin Bonavia, Andre Bourne, 
Suzannah Clarke, Liam Curran, Aisling Gallagher, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa and James-
J Walsh 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  
 
Presenting Officers: 
Director of Planning, Major & Strategic Projects Manager, and Principal Planning Officer.  
 
 
Legal Representation: 
Charles Merrett, Francis Taylor Building – on behalf of Lewisham Council. 
 
Clerk: 
Senior Committee Manager. 
 
 
The Chair, Councillor John Paschoud announced that officers and members of the public 
in attendance should turn their cameras off unless invited to participate at the meeting.  It 
was stated that the meeting was held in public.  Members of the Committee should leave 
their cameras turned on throughout the public web broadcast.  The Chair stated that after 
the Officer’s presenting, the applicant would address the Committee, and that the same 
opportunity would be given to members of the public who had registered to speak at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Leo Gibbons and Councillor Sakina 
Sheikh. 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 
No interest was declared at the meeting but Councillor Suzannah Clarke asked 
that, in relation to Item 3, it should be noted that she was involved in theatrical 
work as an opera singer.  Councillor James James-J Walsh also advised that he 
was a former Governor at the Trinity Laban Conservatoire of Music and Dance 
(Trinity Laban). 
 

2. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of meeting of 14 October 2020, be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5



 

 
 
 

2 

3. Creekside Village East, Copperas Street SE8 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation of the report, and 
suggested that the Committee should approve the proposals therein. 
 
The Committee noted that the proposals would enable the applicants to demolish 
existing buildings and structures on land bound by Copperas Street and Deptford 
Creek SE8, and deliver three buildings.  It was stated that two of the proposed 
buildings would comprise of 30 and 26 storeys respectively, with residential 
dwelling units and two commercial floor spaces within each block at the ground 
floor level.  The third building would deliver a 5-storey facility as an extension of 
Trinity Laban, with a commercial floor space at the south east corner of that 
building.  In addition, the proposals would deliver an underground car park, cycle 
parking facilities, public realm open space with associated landscaping, and a new 
route along Deptfor
[...]

highlight the applicants’ intention to deliver private and affordable housing, 
employment, public realm, and new educational and cultural facilities as part of the 
expansion of Trinity Laban operations.  The agent suggested that the Committee 
should approve the recommendations on the premise that the regeneration of the 
derelict land would outweigh any harm associated with delivering the proposals. 
 
In response to questions raised, the agent reaffirmed the applicants’ willingness to 
contribute in the spirit of local community benefits.  The Committee was advised 
that although the 10% affordable housing provision was found to be justified based 
on the Council’s independent assessment of the viability evidence, the applicants 
decided to increase that to 15%.  It was stated that the increase, when added to 
the financial contribution by the applicants’ to deliver the proposed facility at the 
Trinity Laban site, would amount to an overall public benefit in excess of 30% 
affordable housing. 
 
The Committee questioned the rationale for delivering commercial floor spaces in 
an area where similar facilities were available, but unoccupied.  In response, the 
agent for the applicants stated that the intention was to deliver a different incentive 
from a commercial viewpoint that was flexible, with a view to enable potential 
occupiers undertake various types of retail or office business operations.  The 
agent stated that the applicants were committed to agreeing a marketing scheme, 
with a view to promote the commercial spaces together with the public realm, the 
dwelling units, and the new educational facility to be delivered on the proposed 
site.  Thus, the potential for increased footfall into the area as a result of the 
proposed development was inevitable. 
 
(The Committee agreed to suspend Standing Order at 9.20pm for the meeting to 
continue.) 
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair invited representations from residents who 
had registered to speak 
[...]
he height and density of two of the 
tower blocks to between 5 to 10 storeys.  Specific to the proposed new education 
facility to be delivered, the resident suggested that a one-floor open theatre 
building could be erected on the Trinity Laban campus, and enhanced with outside 
grass planting areas and a space for children’s play activities. 
 
In considering submissions made at the meeting, the Committee sought further 
clarifications on aspects of the proposals. 
 
The presenting Officer responded that the width between the Creek and existing 
Trinity Laban building was around 2 metres, and the erection of additional fencing 
in the space would be inappropriate.  Notwithstanding that, the Committee could 
suggest provision in the s106 agreement to include a requirement for that stretch 
of route between the Creek and the Trinity Laban building to remain accessible in 
perpetuity to the public.  Thus, there would be a legal recourse in the event of a 
breach.  It was stated that a similar approach could be applied to secure provision 
for the Council to adopt the double-width area as a public space for vehicular 
turning at Copperas Street. 
 
In light of further enquires by the Committee, the representative on behalf of Trinity 
Laban reiterated that it would be reasonable to suggest that the gate to be erected 
on the campus should remain open during the agreed defined daytime hours, but 
not at night time.  The Committee heard that the existing meshed fence along the 
path of the Creek was necessary to deter vandalism and breakage, and its 
removal would likely render buildings on the Trinity Laban campus vulnerable to 
damage.  Thus, it would be appropriate for a decision on the matter to be based 
on an architectural solution.   
 
The Committee also noted confirmation from the representative that over 50% of 
students attending Trinity Laban over the age of 18 were from Black and Minority 
Ethnic (BAME) community groups, and that the ratio of socio-economic
[...]
conclusion of their deliberations, some Members reiterated that they would 
be supporting officers’ recommendation on basis that the three provisions 
suggested as an addition to the s106 Heads of Terms would be incorporated in the 
proposals, and monitored by Council officials for compliance. 
 
Councillor James-J Walsh moved the proposals in the report.  The proposals were 
seconded by Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa. 
 
The Committee voted with a result of 3 against, and 5 in favour of proposals, and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That it be AGREED: 
 
To approve proposals in the report, and refer the application and any other 
required documents to the Mayor of London (Greater London Authority) under 
Article 5 of the Town and Country Planning (Mayor of London) Order 2008 
 
And, 
 
subject to no direction being received from the Mayor of London, authorise the 
Head of Law to complete a legal agreement under Section 106 of the 1990 Act 
(and other appropriate powers) to cover the principal matters as set out in Section 
12 of this report, including other such amendments as considered appropriate to 
ensure the acceptable implementation of the development; 
 
And, 
 
subject to completion of a satisfactory legal agreement, authorise the Head of 
Planning to GRANT PLANNNG PERMISSION for the demolition of existing 
buildings/ structures on land bound by Copperas Street and Deptford Creek SE8, 
and the construction of two blocks of 26 and 30 storeys comprising 393 residential 
units, 757m² of commercial floor space (Use Class A1/A2/A3/A4/B1) and a 5 
storey building incorporating cultural/ performance venue, dance studios and 

Page 12



 

 
 
 

9 

education space for Trinity Laban, underground car and cycle parking, open 
space, associated landscaping and Creekside walk; 
 
Subject 
 
To additional requirements, that as part of the Section 106 Agreement, planning 
officers to negotiate further provisions for sufficient community benefits, with a 
view to: 
 

i. legally secure as public highway the space identified in the illustrative 
drawing for vehicle turning on Copperas Street in perpetuity – 
designed to adoptable standards; 

 
ii. secure an improved community benefit offer as part of the Trinity 

Laban Community Use Agreement, including that in relation to the 
identified community participation programmes a minimum of 40% of 
enrolment shall be from Black and Minority Ethnic groups in order to 
reflect the population of the borough of Lewisham, and that an 
annual report on delivery against the commitments within the 
Community Use Agreement shall be submitted to the Council which 
includes information on the ethnic profile of participants; and  
 

iii. secure public access through the existing Laban Building campus to 
provide a continuous stretch of Creekside route with public access 24 
hours a day, 7 days a week in perpetuity, subject to securing suitable 
security measures such as CCTV. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.00pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

_______________________ 
Chair 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE  

Report Title Blackheath Business Estate, Blackheath Hill, London, SE10 8BA 

Ward Blackheath  

Contributors Patrycja Ploch  

Class PART 1 16 December 2020 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/20/117309 
 
Application dated 29 June 2020  
 
Applicant DP9 on behalf of Vabel Blackheath Limited  
 
Proposal The construction of a part seven/part nine storey 

building on the site of Blackheath Business Estate, 
Blackheath Hill SE10 to provide 31, one bed 24, two 
bed and 8, three bedroom self-contained flats and a 
four storey building to provide 2288 sqm² commercial 
space, together with disabled parking, cycle parking, 
play space, refuse storage and plant. 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/144/78B/TP 

(2) National Planning Policy Framework  
(3) The London Plan 
(4) Local Development Framework Documents 

 
Designation (1)  Area of Archaeological Priority  

(2) Air Quality 
[...]
ea is too densely populated and it would have a negative 
impact on the environment  

7.3.2 

The commercial building would be much higher than the 
adjacent building and it will block the light 

186 

Loss of daylight, sunlight and overshadowing to the 
neighbouring properties  

7.7.3 

Page 21



 

 

Scale and height of the proposed building would be intrusive, 
overpowering and out of scale with the surrounding area 

180 

Loss of privacy and overlooking  7.7.2 

Noise impact associated with the use of the development  7.7.4 

Lack of parking on site , nearby road are congested 7.6.4 

Entrance to the application site is tight and it cannot 
accommodate the number of residential and commercial uses  

7.6.1 

Construction works and associated noise disturbance 7.7.5 

 

Other matters raised   

Lack of public consultation on application.  

 

Response: It is a normal procedure for local planning authority (LPA) to write to any 
neighbor whose home or business share a boundary with the application site. In 
addition to this the application was publicized by posting site notices on or near the 
proposed development site. 

 

In terms of the publicity carried out by the applicant pre-planning submission. There is 
no legal requirement for them to carry out consultation exercise before the application 
is submitted. It is advisable however, that they consult and engage with the public early 
on the process. In this case officers are satisfied that the applicant has carried out 
meaningful and well thought public consultation.  

 

There are no other light industrial units and existing tenant have nowhere to go 

 

Response: The applicant is offering relocation package. 

 

 

 Local Meeting  

40 Given the degree of responses following the statutory consultation on the application, a 
local meeting took place in accordance with the Council’s adopted Statement of 
Community Involvement. Due to the current circumstances of the Covid-19 pandemic, 
the local 
[...]
velopment would provide sufficient size of internal accommodation and private 
outdoor amenity space, outlook, privacy and other aspects contributing to an acceptable 
standard of residential accommodation. The landscaping strategy would responds well to 
the existing natural environment.  

389 The proposal would not result in harm to the local highway network or pedestrian or 
highway safety subject to the imposition of conditions and financial contributions. 
Officers consider this should be afforded considerable weight In light of the proposed 
public benefits of the development. 

390 Consideration has been given to the objections made to the proposed development, as 
set out in this report. It is considered that none of the material objections outweighs the 
reasons for approving the reserved matters. 

391 In line with the requirements of the NPPF, the council has applied the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development. The proposed development would accord with 
sustainable principles and would make efficient use of the land to deliver a high quality 
development that is in accordance with the council’s aspirations for the area. It is 
therefore recommended that planning permission is granted. 

 RECOMMENDATION A 

392 Agree the proposal and refer the application and this report and any other required 
documents to the Mayor of London (Greater London Authority) under Article 5 of the 

Page 72



 

 

Town and Country Planning (Mayor of London) Order 2008 (Category 1C and 1A of the 
Schedule of the Order). 

 RECOMMENDATION B 

393 Subject to no direction being received from the Mayor of London, authorise officers to 
negotiate and complete a legal agreement under Section 106 and of the 1990 Act (and 
other appropriate powers) to cover the principal matters set out in this report, inkling 
such other amendments as considered appropriate to ensure the acceptable 
implementation of the development.  

394 Subject to completion of a satisfactory legal ag

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 16 December 2020 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors John Paschoud (Chair), Leo Gibbons (Vice-Chair), 
Kevin Bonavia, Suzannah Clarke, Liam Curran, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, Sakina Sheikh 
and James-J Walsh. 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  
Under Standing Order: 
Blackheath Ward: Councillor Amanda De Ryk, and Councillor Juliet Campbell. 
 
Planning Officers: 
Major and Strategic Projects Manager, and Senior Planning Officer. 
 
Legal Representative: 
Charles Merrett, Francis Taylor Building – on behalf of London Borough of Lewisham. 
 
Clerk: 
Senior Committee Manager. 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andre Bourne and Councillor 
Aisling Gallagher. 
 
The Chair, Councillor John Paschoud announced that officers and members of the public 
in attendance should turn their cameras off unless invited to participate at the meeting.  It 
was stated that the meeting was held in public.  Members of the Committee should leave 
their cameras turned on throughout the public web broadcast.  The Chair stated that after 
the Officer’s presentation, the applicant would address the Committee for 10 minutes.  
The same opportunity was given to members of the public and representatives of local 
groups who had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia disclosed that although he was a ward Member for 
Blackheath Ward, his contribution in the meeting was not as a representative on 
behalf of his constituents, but as a Member of the Committee in determining the 
proposal in the report. 
 

2. Minutes 
 
The Committee made an amendment to the wording in the decision of Minutes of 
the meeting of 17 November 2020.  The Chair directed that the amendments 
should be discussed with planning officers for resubmission to the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 



 

 
 
 

2 

3. Blackheath Business Estate, Blackheath Hill, London, SE10 8BA 
 
The Senior Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation to the report, 
recommending that the Committee approve the proposal for planning permission 
to construct a part seven/part nine storey residential building and four storey 
commercial building with other associated works on Blackheath Business Estate, 
Blackheath Hill, SE10 8BA. 
 
The Committee noted the report, and that the proposal would deliver 31 one bed, 
24 two bed and 8 three bedroom residential dwellings, together with commercial 
space and associated amenities, including disabled parking, cycle parking, play 
space, refuse storage and plant areas. 
 
In discussing the details in the report, Members asked questions and noted 
responses from officers on matters relating to the advice provided by the Council’s 
Tree Officer, the amenity value of the development, ecology, the green wall and 
trees to be planted on the proposed site, including the landscaping design, and 
tenure blinding of the units to be delivered.  Further responses noted by Members 
were in relation to pepper-potting of affordable housing units, potential traffic 
congestion and parking pressures, and the adequacy of the proposed vehicle 
delivery and service areas to support commercial activities on the proposed site 
when the development becomes operational. 
 
The agents for the applicants also made submissions to the Committee, reiterating 
statements in the report about the design, façade, number of private and 
affordable housing units to be delivered, density of the proposed buildings and 
materials to be used.  Also highlighted by the agents were the provision of flexible 
employment areas, private and shared amenity spaces.  Plans to use renewable 
sources of energy, bio-diversity and ecology considerations were also stated by 
the agents as key elements of the proposed development. 
 
In response to questions raised, the agents for the applicants gave an assurance 
to the Committee that their team consulted widely with residents via letters and 
series of remote meetings and workshops, including frequent liaisons with Council 
officers in the Housing Team and Planning Division throughout the feasibility and 
planning stages of the application.  It was stated that the applicant would continue 
liaising with Council’s officials, with a view to deliver according to the construction 
specification, and to ensure adequate re-location support to existing residents.  
The Committee also received confirmation that the as part of the implementation 
plan, there would be arrangements to hold seasonal education and community 
events for residents when delivery becomes operational.   
 
The Committee’s attention was further drawn by the agents to the fact that the 
applicant aimed to provide 37% affordable housing across the proposed scheme 
with habitable room.  It was stated that the affordable housing provision was in 
accordance with the Council’s housing policy to deliver homes to its residents.  It 
was clarified that in addition to commercial areas with purposeful workspaces for 
start-up businesses, the total number of affordable and private dwellings to be 
delivered would be of a high-quality.  The agents suggested that the Committee 
should approve the officer’s recommendation in the report, in order to enable the 



 

 
 
 

3 

applicant to deliver the proposed development, which would represent a new 
benchmark for design and sustainability in Lewisham. 
 
The meeting was also addressed by a residents’ representative on behalf of those 
living in the Blackheath area.  The representative informed the Committee that 
residents welcomed regeneration of the borough, and were supportive of the fact 
that the Council had a need to meet its housing targets.  However, residents 
believed that the proposal would create an over-development, which would 
present an overbearing onto existing buildings.  As an indication, the 
representative informed the Committee that daylight and sunlight into neighbouring 
properties would be substantially reduced and privacy compromised, in particular 
for those in Nos. 78 and 78a Blackheath Hill and patients and staff at the 
neurological hospital close by.  The Committee also heard that residents were 
further concerned about the removal of matured trees in an area of heavy traffic 
activities.  It was stated that the residential amenities and parking provision would 
be inadequate, and that the back end of the site would be incompatible with the 
proposed commercial use at the front end.  The representative suggested that the 
Committee should refuse the application because the proposal was contrary to 
planning guidelines and policies.  The representative expressed disappointment 
that the case officer’s report failed to place weight on the issues he had raised.   
 
A resident also addressed the meeting on behalf of her neighbour whom she 
advised was a tenant in the social housing within the Parkside estate located close 
to the application site.  The Committee heard that residents living on the estate 
were concerned about overshadowing into their properties, and were of a view that 
the planned pedestrian access route to the rear of the proposed commercial block 
would present loss of privacy and compromise their safety.  It was stated that the 
majority of the residents were suffering from respiratory illness, and therefore were 
objecting to the removal of matured trees.  Furthermore, residents were anxious 
that the high-impact construction activities to be undertaken in the area would 
adversely affect their health and sleeping patterns.  The resident stated that her 
neighbour was suggesting that Members should undertake a site visit to assess 
the potential impact on those living on the estate prior to making a decision on the 
proposal.  
 
The meeting was also addressed by a representative on behalf of the Blackheath 
Society.  The Committee was advised that the Society had no objection in principle 
to development taking place on the proposed site, and the plans to provide new 
private and affordable dwellings.  However, the Society believed that the proposal 
was inappropriate in terms of its typography and configuration.  The concerns 
informed by the representative were that the regeneration scheme would be 
excessive when set against the density perimeter of the proposed site, access via 
exits and entrances into and out of the site would be problematic for vehicles, and 
the safety of pedestrians wold be compromised.  The Committee also heard that 
when set against the number of family units to be delivered, the play areas 
allocated for children of potential occupiers would be insufficient.  The 
representative also expressed a view that it was unlikely that the loss of amenities, 
including the felling of a corridor of matured trees and distortion to the ecology in 
the area by the proposed construction work could not be redressed by the 
proposed green wall.  The Committee heard that the Society was also 
disappointed that the report had not addressed the issue of overdevelopment and 



 

 
 
 

4 

the harm as a result of that, particularly the adverse social impact to those living in 
existing dwellings close by.  In view of the concerns, the representative stated that 
the Society was requesting that the Committee should reject the application in its 
current form. 
 
Speaking as a Member of the Blackheath Ward, Councillor Amanda De Ryk 
echoed similar concerns expressed by residents’ representatives who addressed 
the meeting earlier on.  It was reiterated that the scale and height of the proposed 
building would be intrusive, overpowering, and out of scale in the surrounding 
area.  The Committee heard that the overdevelopment would create an 
overbearing intrusion which would result in loss of daylight and sunlight onto 
existing properties.  Also, residents’ privacy would be compromised because of the 
closeness between the proposed blocks and existing buildings.  Councillor De Ryk 
recommended that Members of the Committee should agree to conduct a site visit, 
with a view to assess how the proposed development would sit within the 
perimeter of the site in terms of its density, and also potential impact on residents, 
traffic/transport planning, and impact on patients and staff in the neurological 
hospital close by. 
 
(The Committee agreed to suspend Standing Order at 21.43pm) 
 
In considering submissions made at the meeting, some Members reiterated that 
the report made no mention about the amenity value of the corridor of trees in light 
of the policy implications outlined in the Tree Officer’s report.  They expressed a 
view that the proposal of scattering planting of trees in various areas on the site, 
and the planning of a green wall would be unlikely to mitigate for the loss of the 
matured trees earmarked to be felled in a highly polluted area of heavy traffic 
activity.  It was stated that potential traffic problems and adverse impact on the 
ecology in regard to wild life and disturbance of species in the area continued to 
be a concern.    
 
Continuing with their summation, the Members commented on the density of the 
proposed buildings, and that they remained unconvinced by officers’ responses 
that the impact of the over-development would be minimal in the urban setting, 
particularly in regard of overshadowing, which would result in loss of daylight and 
sunlight onto neighbouring dwellings, and the neurological hospital close by.  The 
Members stated that it was unacceptable that residents in the affordable block 
would have no access to the rooftop garden in the private block, and they 
expressed a view that any segregation in the communal areas, other than for 
security reasons or the prevention of crime, would be unreasonable.   
 
Other Members echoed similar concerns that the area was densely populated and 
therefore would have a negative impact on the environment.  It was also pointed 
out that the commercial building would be much higher than the adjacent building, 
and therefore would block the daylight and sunlight onto existing building, and 
would likely create overshadowing, and loss of privacy.  The Members also 
expressed concerns about potential parking problems and congestions.  The 
inadequacy of the entrances and exits to support commercial activities, and 
management of noise during construction works were also echoed by the 
Members as concerns. 
 



 

 
 
 

5 

In view of the considerations, some Members stated that they were wished to vote 
against the proposal but required legal advice to express the wordings of their 
intentions, and the potential implications of their actions. 
 
(The Committee went into a ‘closed’ session at 23.05pm to obtain legal advice). 
 
(The Committee resumed from ‘closed’ session at 23.23pm) 
 
Some Members expressed a view that they would only support the officer’s 
recommendation if additional requirements were added as part of the Section 106 
Agreement, requiring that all reasonable endeavours should be made to promote 
pepper potting of the affordable units amongst the open market units, following 
liaison with Registered Providers, and submission to the Council for approval.  The 
Members proposed additional planning conditions requiring that all of the external 
amenity spaces within the development, including the roof-top amenity space on 
Block A and B should be accessible to residents in private and affordable units at 
all times for the duration of the development, unless a report approved by the 
Local Authority, prior to first occupation of the development states that it prevent 
the prevent the development from achieving a ‘secured by design’ certification.  
The Members further proposed a condition requiring detail of playable space for 
children of all ages.  Also proposed were requirements to revise wordings in 
condition 12 and 13 to include submission of living wall detail on the rear elevation 
of the commercial building. It was stated that the amendment to condition 13 
should refer to landscaping maintenance and replacement in perpetuity if a tree 
fails.  The Members added that wording to condition 11 should include for all car 
parking spaces and for the loading bays of the commercial block. 
 
In view of the additional views expressed, the Chair directed that a vote would be 
taken on the officer’s recommendations in the report in the first instance, and 
failing that, Members who had advised their intention to reject the proposal would 
be given an opportunity to state the reasons for a vote on the motion. 
 
Councillor Leo Gibbons moved the recommendation in the report, and that was 
seconded by Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa. 
 
The Committee voted on the proposal, and there was a tie result.  The Chair used 
his casting vote in favour of the recommendations, and the Committee 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be AGREED to approve proposal, and refer the application and this report 
and any other required documents to the Mayor of London (Greater London 
Authority) under Article 5 of the Town and Country Planning (Mayor of London) 
Order 2008 (Category 1C and 1A of the Schedule of the Order): 
 
And, 
 
Subject to no direction being received from the Mayor of London, authorise officers 
to negotiate and complete a legal agreement under Section 106 and of the 1990 
Act (and other appropriate powers) to cover the principal matters set out in this 



 

 
 
 

6 

report, including such other amendments as considered appropriate to ensure the 
acceptable implementation of the development. 
 
And 
 
Authorise the Head of Planning to GRANT PERMISSION for the construction of a 
part seven/part nine storey building on the site of Blackheath Business Estate, 
Blackheath Hill SE10 to provide 31, one bed 24, two bed and 8, three bedroom 
self-contained flats and a four storey building to provide 2288 sqm² commercial 
space, together with disabled parking, cycle parking, play space, refuse storage 
and plant, subject to amendments to some conditions set out in the report, the 
additional conditions agreed at the meeting and completion of a satisfactory legal 
agreement as follows: 
 
1. Additional requirements, that as part of the Section 106 Agreement,: 

(i) Require all reasonable endeavours to promote pepper potting of the 
affordable units amongst the open market units, following liaison with 
Registered Providers and submission to be made to the Council for 
approval.  

 
2. Additional planning conditions:  

(i) Stating that all of the external amenity spaces within the 
development, including the roof-top amenity space on Block A and B 
shall be made accessible to all residents of the entire development at 
all times for the duration of the development, unless a report has 
been submitted to, and approved by the Local Authority, prior to first 
occupation of the development, detailing how such a requirement 
would prevent the development from achieving ‘secured by design’ 
certification.; and 

 
(ii) Add a condition requiring detail of playable space and how it is 

catered for each age group (0-5; 6-11; 12+) 
 
3. Revision to planning conditions included in the report:  

(i) Amend wording of condition 12 (Soft Landscaping) and 13 
(Implementation) to include a requirement for the submission of living 
wall detail proposed on the rear elevation of the commercial building. 
Amendment to condition 13 to refer to landscaping maintenance and 
replacement in perpetuity if a tree fails. 
 

(ii) Amend wording of condition 11 (Electric Vehicular charging points) to 
include for all car parking spaces and for the loading bays of the 
commercial block. 

 
 
Meeting closed at 23.31pm 
 
 

_______________________________ 
 

Chair 


